

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
No. SC90425

CARL SMITH,
Petitioner,

THE HONORABLE GARY WITT AND SHERIFF RAYMOND PACE,
Respondents.

On Writ of Habeas Corpus

BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF EASTERN MISSOURI
AND OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF KANSAS & WESTERN
MISSOURI IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AS *AMICI CURIAE*

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, # 44827
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
EASTERN MISSOURI
454 WHITTIER STREET
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63108
(314) 652-3114
FAX: (314) 652-3112
E-MAIL: TONY@ACLU-EM.ORG

STEPHEN DOUGLAS BONNEY, # 36164
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WESTERN MISSOURI
3601 MAIN STREET
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64111
(816) 756-3113
FAX: (816) 756-0136
EMAIL: DBONNEY@ACLUKSWMO.ORG
COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Jurisdiction and Statement of Facts.....	5
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	5
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	7
I. The Trial Court erred in failing to Apply the Proper First Amendment Standards to Carl Smith’s Advocacy on Behalf of a Client.....	7
II. The Trial Court erred by Imposing a Punishment in this Case that was Excessive and an Abuse of Discretion.....	15
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	7, 14
<i>Chemical Fireproofing Corp. v. Bronska</i> , 553 S.W.2d 710 (Mo. App. 1977).....	14
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	7, 10
<i>Eaton v. City of Tulsa</i> , 415 U.S. 697 (1974) (<i>per curiam</i>).	8
<i>Holt v. Virginia</i> , 381 U.S. 131 (1965).....	9-10
<i>In re Little</i> , 404 U.S. 553 (1972) (<i>per curiam</i>).	9
<i>In re McConnell</i> , 370 U.S. 230 (1962)	8-9, 15
<i>In re Westfall</i> , 808 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988)	12
<i>Laun v. Union Elec. Co. of Missouri</i> , 166 S.W.2d 1065 (Mo. 1942).....	10
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	10
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert</i> , 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994).	13
<i>State ex rel. Tannenbaum v. Clark</i> , 838 S.W.2d 26 (Mo. App. 1992).....	13
<i>State on Inf. of McKittrick v. Koon</i> , 201 S.W.2d 446 (Mo. 1947).....	15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Robson v. Oliver</i> , 470 F.2d 10 (7 th Cir. 1972).....	13
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	7

Secondary Sources

17 C.J.S. Contempt, § 30, p. 66	14
17 C.J.S. Contempt § 146, p. 247	15

Raveson, *Advocacy and Contempt: Constitutional Limitations on the Judicial Contempt Power; Part One: The Conflict between Advocacy and Contempt*, 65 Wash. L. Rev. 477, 505-506 (1990)..... 12

Raveson, *Advocacy and Contempt—Part Two: Charting the Boundaries of Contempt: Ensuring Adequate Breathing Room for Advocacy*, 65 Wash. L. Rev. 743 (1990) 16

Raveson, *A New Perspective on the Judicial Contempt Power: Recommendations for Reform*, 18 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1 (1990)..... 16

Rychlak, *Direct Criminal Contempt and the Trial Attorney: Constitutional Limitations on the Contempt Power*, 14 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 243 (1990)..... 12
